The grievance of the petitioner is that the sale certificate was 

issued to the petitioner as the respondent No. 1 had auctioned the 

aforesaid premise and the petitioner has purchased the same in auction by 

paying the entire auctioned amount of Rs. 1,67,50,000/- (Rupees one 

crore sixty seven lakh and fifty thousand only). The respondents after 

depositing the bid amount were duty bound to handover not only the sale 

certificate but also to deliver the physical possession of premise purchased 

by him in the auction. The respondents, as per the Sale Certificate dated